No. S 7

TABUNG AMANAH PEKERJA ACT (CHAPTER 167)

TABUNG AMANAH PEKERJA (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2010

ARRANGEMENT OF RULES

Rule

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Amendment of rule 17 of \$ 10/99.

90

TABUNG AMANAH PEKERJA ACT (CHAPTER 167)

TABUNG AMANAH PEKERJA (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2010

In exercise of the power conferred by section 38(2) of the Tabung Amanah Pekerja Act, the Lembaga Tabung Amanah Pekerja Board hereby makes the following Rules —

Citation and commencement.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Tabung Amanah Pekerja (Amendment) Rules, 2010 and shall commence on the same day as the Tabung Amanah Pekerja Act (Amendment) Order, 2010.

Amendment of rule 17 of \$ 10/99.

- 2. Rule 17 of the Tabung Amanah Pekerja Rules, 1999 is amended by repealing sub-rule (2) and by substituting the following new sub-rule therefor
 - "(2) Every employer shall prepare and keep one or more registers containing the following particulars of every employee
 - (a) full name of employee;
 - (b) fund membership number;
 - (c) sex;
 - (d) date of birth:
 - (e) identity card number and colour;
 - (f) permanent home address;
 - (g) occupation;
 - (h) date of commencement of employment;
 - (i) duration of wage period;
 - (j) wages for the period;
 - (k) other remuneration for the period;

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

- (1) amount deducted for contributions; and
- (m) amount paid by employer for employer's share of contributions,

and such registers shall be kept for such period that every particular recorded therein shall be available for inspection for not less than 6 years after the recording thereof.

(3) The register or registers required to be kept under sub-rule (2), shall be prima facie evidence of such entry having been made.".

Made this 1st. day of Zulkaedah, 1430 Hijriah corresponding to the 20th. day of October, 2009.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA SERI DEWA MEJAR JENERAL (B)
DATO SERI PAHLAWAN AWANG HAJI MOHAMMAD BIN HAJI DAUD
Chairman,

Lembaga Tabung Amanah Pekerja Board.